

No. 19-292

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROXANNE TORRES,

Petitioner,

—v.—

JANICE MADRID and RICHARD WILLIAMSON,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION, THE ACLU OF NEW MEXICO,
THE INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE, THE CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS, THE LEADERSHIP
CONFERENCE ON CIVIL AND HUMAN RIGHTS, AND
THE NATIONAL POLICE ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Dan Alban
Jaba Tsitsuashvili
Richard Hoover
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 North Glebe Rd., Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203

Baher Azmy
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
RIGHTS
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10012

David D. Cole
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(212) 549-2500
dcole@aclu.org

Carl Takei
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004

(Counsel continued on inside cover)

Vanita Gupta
Michael Zubrensky
Lynda Garcia
THE LEADERSHIP CONFERENCE
ON CIVIL AND HUMAN RIGHTS
1620 L Street NW, Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20036

John Burton
THE LAW OFFICES
OF JOHN BURTON
128 North Fair Oaks Avenue
Pasadena, CA 91103

R. Samuel Paz
LAW OFFICES
OF R. SAMUEL PAZ P.C.
5711 West Slauson Avenue,
Suite 100
Culver City, CA 90230

Leon Howard
ACLU OF NEW MEXICO
P.O. Box 566
Albuquerque, NM 87103

Jeffery P. Robinson
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
810 Third Avenue, Suite 500
Seattle, WA 98104

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE DECISION BELOW IS INCONSISTENT WITH <i>HODARI D.</i>	6
II. THE TENTH CIRCUIT RULE IS AT ODDS WITH BASIC FOURTH AMENDMENT PRINCIPLES.	8
III. THE APPLICATION OF THE TENTH CIRCUIT RULE HAS CREATED A DISTURBING GAP IN ACCOUNTABILITY.	13
IV. THE TENTH CIRCUIT RULE WILL LEAVE A WIDE RANGE OF PHYSICAL FORCE FREQUENTLY DEPLOYED BY POLICE OFFICERS UNREGULATED BY THE FOURTH AMENDMENT.	17
A. Lethal Force	18
B. Tasers	23
C. Blunt Force, Including Billy Clubs, Batons, and Closed Fists	27
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arizona v. Hicks</i> , 480 U.S. 321 (1987).....	9
<i>Bates ex rel. Johns v. Chesterfield Cty., Va.</i> , 216 F.3d 367 (4th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Brendlin v. Calif.</i> , 551 U.S. 249 (2007)	7
<i>Brooks v. Gaenzle</i> , 614 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Brower v. Cty. of Inyo</i> , 489 U.S. 593 (1989)	7
<i>Brown v. City of Golden Valley</i> , 574 F.3d 491 (8th Cir. 2009)	25, 27
<i>Bryan v. MacPherson</i> , 630 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 2010)	23
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Campbell v. City of Springboro, Ohio</i> , 700 F.3d 779 (6th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Carbajal v. Lucio</i> , No. 10-CV-02862-PAB-KLM, 2016 WL 7228818 (D. Colo. Dec. 13, 2016).....	15
<i>Com. v. Warren</i> , 58 N.E.3d 333 (Mass. 2016) ...	29, 30
<i>Cty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998) ...	16
<i>Cyrus v. Town of Mukwonago</i> , 624 F.3d 856 (7th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Estate of Armstrong ex rel. Armstrong v. Vill. of Pinehurst</i> , 810 F.3d 892 (4th Cir. 2016)	25
<i>Fils v. City of Aventura</i> , 647 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2011)	25, 26
<i>Fla. v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....	9, 11
<i>Fla. v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983).....	9, 10

<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	10, 12, 16
<i>Gravelet-Blondin v. Shelton</i> , 728 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2013)	26
<i>I.N.S. v. Delgado</i> , 466 U.S. 210 (1984).....	9
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	9
<i>Lucero y Ruiz de Gutierrez v. Albuquerque Pub. Sch.</i> , No. 18 CV 00077 JAP/KBM, 2019 WL 203171 (D.N.M. Jan. 15, 2019).	14, 15, 24
<i>Marshall ex rel. Gossens v. Teske</i> , 284 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Mattos v. Agarano</i> , 661 F.3d 433 (9th Cir. 2011) (en banc)	25
<i>Meyers v. Baltimore Cty., Md.</i> , 713 F.3d 723 (4th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs. of City of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	16
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961).....	16
<i>Oliver v. Fiorino</i> , 586 F.3d 898, 903 (11th Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents of State of Fla.</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982).....	16
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	10, 18
<i>States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	9
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	10, 18
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980)	7
<i>United States v. Beamon</i> , 576 F. App'x 753 (10th Cir. 2014)	14

<i>United States v. Drayton</i> , 536 U.S. 194 (2002)	6
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983).....	6, 10
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008)	16
<i>Wilkins v. Gaddy</i> , 559 U.S. 34 (2010)	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amnesty International, ‘Less Than Lethal’? The Use of Stun Weapons in US Law Enforcement (2008).....	24
Amy Waldman, <i>THE DIALLO SHOOTING: THE OVERVIEW; 4 Officers Enter Not-Guilty Pleas To Murder Counts in Diallo Case</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 1, 1999)	21
<i>Austin Police Dep’t, Officer-Involved Shootings: 2008-2017</i> , 3 (2018).....	19
David A. Harris, <i>Factors for Reasonable Suspicion: When Black and Poor Means Stopped and Frisked</i> , 69 Ind. L.J. 659 (1994).....	29
Denver Police Department, <i>Denver Open Data Catalog: An Overview of Denver Officer-Involved Shootings</i> (June 11, 2019)	20
Douglas P. Zipes, <i>Sudden Cardiac Arrest and Death Following Application of Shocks From a TASER Electronic Control Device</i> , 125 Circulation 2417 (Apr. 30, 2012)	24
Frank Edwards, Hedwig Lee, & Michael Esposito, <i>Risk of Being Killed by Police Use of Force in the United States by Age, Race–Ethnicity, and Sex</i> , Proceedings of the Nat’l Academy of Sciences of the United States of America (Aug. 20, 2019)	28

Harvard T.H. Chan Sch. of Pub. Health, <i>Discrimination in America: Experiences and Views of African Americans</i> (2017).....	30
Int'l Ass'n of Police Chiefs, <i>National Consensus Policy and Discussion Paper on Use of Force</i> (Oct. 2017).....	22
Kristin Henning, <i>Boys to Men: The Role of Police in the Socialization of Black Boys</i> , in Angela J. Davis, ed., <i>Policing the Black Man: Arrest, Prosecution, and Imprisonment</i> (2017).....	29
Lynda Garcia, The Leadership Conference Education Fund, <i>New Era of Public Safety</i> (Mar. 2019).....	30
Nat'l Res. Council, Wesley Skogan & Kathleen Frydl, <i>Fairness and Effectiveness in Policing: The Evidence</i> (2004).....	30
New York Police Dep't, <i>NYPD Annual Use of Force Report, 2016</i> (2017).....	19, 28
New York Police Dep't, <i>Use of Force Report 2017</i> (2018).....	19, 28
Peter Eisler, Jason Szep, Tim Reid & Grant Smith, <i>Shock Tactics: A 911 Plea for Help, a Taser Shot, a Death - and the Mounting Toll of Stun Guns</i> , Reuters (Aug. 22, 2017)	24
Police Executive Res. F., <i>An Integrated Approach to De-Escalation and Minimizing Use of Force</i> (Aug. 2012).....	31
Police Executive Res. F., <i>Guiding Principles on Use of Force</i> (Mar. 2016).....	22
Sharon R. Fairley, <i>The Police Encounter with A Fleeing Motorist: Dilemma or Debacle?</i> , 52 U.C. Davis L. Rev. Online 155 (2018).....	22

St. Paul Police Dep't, *Police Use-of-Force Incidents Summary Report FY-2016 and FY-2017* (2018) .. 28

Stanley A. Goldman, *Running from Rampart*,
34 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 777 (2001) 29

The President's Task Force on 21st Century Policing,
Final Report of the President's Task Force on 21st Century Policing (2015) 31

Tracey Meares, *Policing and Procedural Justice: Shaping Citizens' Identities to Increase Democratic Participation*, 111 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1525 (2017).... 30

U.S. Commission on Civ. and Hum. Rts., *Police Use of Force: An Examination of Modern Policing Practices* (2019) 30

U.S. Dep't of Justice, *Findings Letter Regarding Albuquerque Police Department* (Apr. 10, 2014) . 26
